

Appeal No. 18-5578

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

*UNITED STATES OF AMERICA*

*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

*WILLIAM J. MILLER,*

*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Kentucky  
Case No. 2:16-cr-00047-1  
The Hon. David L. Bunning

---

**BRIEF OF DISCORD, INC., DROPBOX, INC., FACEBOOK,  
INC., GOOGLE LLC, MICROSOFT CORP., PINTEREST,  
INC., REDDIT, INC., SNAP INC., AND TWITTER, INC. AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

Ryan T. Mrazik  
Erin K. Earl  
Rachel A.S. Haney  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 359-8000

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 18-5578

Case Name: United States v. Miller

Name of counsel: Ryan T. Mrazik

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Discord, Inc.  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Service providers do not act as government agents by advancing their private interests in ensuring that child pornography does not proliferate on their services. ....	7
1. Law enforcement did not instigate, encourage, or participate in Google’s identification of offending images, which Google undertook to fulfill its independent private interests.....	8
2. Miller’s “nexus” text is inapplicable, but Google would not qualify as a “state actor” under it in any event. ....	11
B. Hash matching is a reliable, accurate, and efficient technological process for service providers to identify duplicates of child pornography files. ....	14
C. Government review of an image of child pornography that has been identified through hash matching does not violate the Fourth Amendment.....	19
1. When a private entity conducts a search and informs the government of what it finds, the government may repeat the search without violating the Fourth Amendment. ....	19
2. The district court correctly held that the detective’s review of two images of child pornography was within the scope of Google’s initial private review.....	20
3. The district court’s conclusion is consistent with decisions of other courts of appeals. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	12
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	4
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting) .....	4
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 673 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 24
<i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 699 F.3d 621 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Christman</i> , 607 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>United States v. Hardin</i> , 539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Keith</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2013).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 771 F.2d 83 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 640 F.3d 168 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>United States v. Reddick</i> , 900 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 15, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 607 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 390 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>United States v. Rosenow</i> , No. 17-CR-3430-WQH, 2018 WL 6064949 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2018) .....	9
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 727 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Tosti</i> , 733 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Vermont v. Lizotte</i> , ___ A.3d ___, No. 17-127, 2018 WL 3947971, 2018 VT 92 (Vt. Aug. 17, 2018) .....	9
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)****STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2258A.....5, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....11
